

No. 05-1342

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

LINDA A. WATTERS, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Michigan Office of  
Financial and Insurance Services,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., and  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

E. John Blanchard  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Petitioner

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	xiii
JURISDICTION .....	xiii
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Federal and State Regulation of National Banks.....	1
B. Michigan’s Regulatory Framework.....	4
C. Michigan’s Regulatory Framework As Applied to Respondents.....	6
D. Course of the Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The OCC regulations providing that 12 USC § 484(a) preempts State authority with respect to nonbank operating subsidiaries of national banks misconstrue the statute and therefore are not entitled to judicial deference. ....	12
A. Section 484(a) preempts State authority only with respect to “national banks,” not entities—such as Wachovia Mortgage—that are not “national banks.” .....	12
1. The National Bank Act expressly defines “national banks,” the only entity covered by § 484(a), to exclude their operating subsidiaries.....	12
2. The OCC’s reading of § 484(a) conflicts with the fundamental corporate law	

principle that parent corporations and their subsidiaries are distinct legal entities. ....	17
3. The “incidental powers” of national banks do not amend the plain language of 12 USC § 484(a) .....	21
4. The presumption against preemption, the clear statement rule of <i>Gregory v Ashcroft</i> , and the constitutional doubt doctrine confirm this reading of the statute. ....	22
a. The Presumption Against Preemption. ....	23
b. The <i>Gregory v Ashcroft</i> Clear Statement Rule. ....	26
c. The Constitutional Doubt Doctrine.....	27
B. The <i>Chevron</i> doctrine does not authorize the OCC to override Congress’s determination to limit 12 USC § 484(a)’s preemptive scope to “national banks.” .....	28
1. <i>Chevron</i> deference is not appropriate under step one of the <i>Chevron</i> analysis.....	28
2. Agency rules preempting state laws are not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference. ....	31
3. Agency rules altering the federal-state balance or raising serious constitutional questions are not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference. ....	37
II. 12 CFR 7.4006 Violates the Tenth Amendment because it Impermissibly Federalizes A State Corporation. ....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Adams Fruit Co v Barrett*,  
494 US 638 (1990)..... 34

*Alden v Maine*,  
527 US 706 (1999)..... 40

*Am Bar Ass'n v FTC*,  
430 F3d 457 (DC Cir 2005)..... 30

*American Land Title Ass'n v Clarke*,  
968 F2d 150 (2d Cir 1992); *cert den* 508 US 971 ..... 22

*Anderson National Bank v Lueckett*,  
321 US 233 (1944)..... 2

*Atherton v FDIC*,  
519 US 213 (1997)..... 2, 17

*Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A., v Nelson*,  
517 US 25 (1996)..... 2

*Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v  
Dimension Financial Corp*,  
474 US 361 (1986)..... 14, 31

*Board of Governors v Investment Company Institute*,  
450 US 46 (1981)..... 15

*Chevron USA, Inc v National Resources Defense Council*,  
467 US 837 (1984)..... passim

*Chicago Title & Trust Co v 4136 Wilcox Bldg Corp*,  
302 US 120 (1937)..... 43

*Chicago Title & Trust Co v Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox  
Bldg Corp*,  
302 US 120 (1937)..... 39

*Cipollone v Liggett Group, Inc.*,  
505 US 504 (1992)..... 23

<i>City of Chicago v Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 US 328 (1994).....	14
<i>Davis v Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 US 245 (1896).....	2
<i>Dole Food v Patrickson</i> , 538 US 468 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Edward J. DeBartola Corp v Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Const Trades Council</i> , 485 US 568 (1988).....	27
<i>English v General Electric Co</i> , 496 US 72 (1990).....	23
<i>FDA v Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 US 120 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 US 743 (2002).....	40
<i>Fidelity Fed Sav &amp; Loan Ass'n v de la Cuesta</i> , 458 US 141 (1982).....	34, 35
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v Missouri</i> , 263 US 640 (1924).....	21, 22
<i>First National Bank v Walker Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 385 US 252 (1966).....	20
<i>First Union National Bank v Burke</i> , 48 F Supp 2d 132 (D Conn. 1999).....	12
<i>Garcia v San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 US 528 (1985).....	26, 33
<i>Geier v American Honda Motor Co</i> , 529 US 861 (2000).....	34
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v Cline</i> , 540 US 581 (2004).....	29
<i>General Motors Corp v Abrams</i> , 897 F2d 34 (2d Cir 1990).....	24

<i>Gonzales v Oregon</i> , 126 S Ct 904 (2006).....	30, 31, 34, 38
<i>Gregory v Ashcroft</i> , 501 US 452 (1991).....	passim
<i>Guthrie v Harkness</i> , 199 US 148 (1905).....	12
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v Cleary</i> , 296 US 315 (1935).....	39, 41, 42, 43
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v Hawke</i> , 211 F3d 638 (DC Cir 2000).....	22
<i>INS v Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 US 421 (1997).....	29
<i>Jones v United States</i> , 529 US 848 (2000).....	27
<i>Keene Corp v United States</i> , 508 US 200, 208 (1993).....	14
<i>Kimen v Atlas Exch. Nat'l Bank</i> , 92 F2d 615 (CA7, 1937); <i>cert den</i> 303 US 650 (1938) ....	21
<i>Lamie v United States Trustee</i> , 540 US 526 (2004).....	12
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v FCC</i> , 476 US 355 (1986).....	34
<i>MCI Telecomm Corp v American Tel &amp; Tel Co</i> , 512 US 218 (1994).....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v Lohr</i> , 518 US 470 (1996).....	23, 34
<i>National Bank v Commonwealth</i> , 76 US 353 (1870).....	1
<i>National Home Equity Mortgage Ass'n v OTS</i> , 271 F Supp 2d 264 (DDC 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 373 F3d 1355 (DC Cir 2004).....	16

<i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144 (1992).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Housing Auth. v Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co</i> , 464 US 30 (1983).....	17
<i>People v Greenberg</i> , 176 Mich App 296; 439 NW2d 336 (1989).....	5
<i>Printz v United States</i> , 521 US 898 (1997).....	39, 40
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v Wood</i> , 449 F3d 944 (9th Cir 2006) .....	17
<i>Reno v Condon</i> , 528 US 141 (2000).....	40
<i>Rice v Santa Fe Elevator Corp</i> , 331 US 218 (1947).....	23
<i>Skidmore v Swift &amp; Co</i> , 323 US 134 (1944).....	34
<i>Smiley v Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 US 735 (1996).....	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Country v United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 US 159 (2001).....	38
<i>South Carolina v Baker</i> , 485 US 505 (1988).....	40
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Ry. Co. v Pottorff</i> , 291 US 245 (1934).....	22
<i>United States ex rel Attorney General v Delaware &amp; Hudson Co</i> , 213 US 366 (1909).....	27
<i>United States v Bestfoods</i> , 524 US 51 (1998).....	18, 19

*United States v Mead*,  
533 US 218 (2001)..... 32

**Statutes**

12 USC § 1464..... 35, 42  
12 USC § 161..... 14, 22  
12 USC § 1813..... 6  
12 USC § 1814..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 1815..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 1816..... 6  
12 USC § 1828..... 15  
12 USC § 21..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 22..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 221..... 6, 13, 22  
12 USC § 23..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 24..... passim  
12 USC § 25..... 6  
12 USC § 26..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 27..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 282..... 6, 13  
12 USC § 36..... 2  
12 USC § 371(a)..... 4, 15  
12 USC § 3802..... 16, 17  
12 USC § 3803..... 16  
12 USC § 481..... 14, 22  
12 USC § 484..... 14  
12 USC § 484(a)..... passim

12 USC § 501a.....	13
12 USC § 92.....	22
12 USC § 93.....	34, 38
12 USC §§ 3801-3806 .....	16
21 USC § 871.....	38
28 USC § 1254(1).....	xiii
42 USC § 1983.....	9
47 USC § 203.....	29
47 USC § 253.....	34
MCL 445.1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
MCL 445.1631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
MCL 445.1651 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
MCL 445.1653.....	6
MCL 445.1655.....	6
MCL 445.1656.....	6
MCL 445.1657.....	8
MCL 445.1658.....	8
MCL 445.1661.....	4, 6
MCL 445.1663.....	6
MCL 445.1668.....	5
MCL 445.1671.....	8
MCL 445.1672.....	5
MCL 445.1675.....	4
MCL 445.1679.....	6
MCL 445.1681.....	6
MCL 450.1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	xiv, 7, 19
MCL 450.1107.....	19

MCL 450.1123 .....	7, 20
MCL 450.2011 .....	7
MCL 450.2015 .....	7
MCL 450.2016 .....	19
MCL 450.2041 .....	20
MCL 493.51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	xv, 4
MCL 493.56 .....	5
MCL 493.56b .....	6
MCL 493.61 .....	5
MCL 493.77 .....	5, 6
MCL 493.81 .....	6
National Bank Act, ch 106, 13 Stat 99 (1864) .....	1
National Currency Act, ch 58, 12 Stat 665 (1863) (repealed 1864) .....	1
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub L No 103, 108 Stat 2338 (1994) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>Preemption – OCC v Spitzer: An Erroneous Application of Chevron That Should Be Reversed</i> , BNA's Banking Report, Vol 86, No 8, 379 (Feb. 20, 2006) .....	33
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 Annual Review of Banking and Financial Law 225 (2004) .....	33
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va L Rev 187 (2006) .....	32
Cong Globe, 37 <sup>th</sup> Cong, 3d Sess 840 (1863) .....	1

Curbing Predatory Home Mortgage Lending, June 20, 2000 <a href="http://www.huduser.org/publications/hsgfin/curbing.html">http://www.huduser.org/publications/hsgfin/curbing.html</a> .....	25
House Comm. on Financial Services, “Views and Estimates of the Comm. on Financial Services on Matters to Be Set Forth in the Concurrent Res. on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2005,” 108th Cong, 2d Sess 16 (Comm Print, Feb 25, 2004) .....	26
Howard N. Cayne & Nancy L. Perkins, <i>National Bank Act Preemption: The OCC's New Rules Do Not Pose a Threat to Consumer Protection or the Dual Banking System</i> , 23 Ann Rev Banking & Fin L 365, 404-05 (2004) .....	43
HR REP No 103-651, at 53 (1994) (Conf Rep), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 USCCAN 2068 .....	2
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 6-25, p. 480 (2d ed 1988) .....	33
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> , Section 1.1 (6 <sup>th</sup> Ed 2004) .....	24
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo LJ 833 (2001) .....	32
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell Journal of Law & Public Policy 203 (2004) ...	32
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 CFR 34.1 .....	15
12 CFR 34.4 .....	15
12 CFR 5.34 .....	3
12 CFR 5.34(e)(2) .....	3, 13, 16

12 CFR 5.34(e)(3).....	3, 36, 37
12 CFR 7.4000 .....	24
12 CFR 7.4006 .....	passim
31 Fed Reg 11,459 (1966) .....	3
65 Fed Reg 12,905 (2000) .....	3, 36
66 Fed Reg 34,784 (2001) .....	4, 32, 36, 37
66 Fed Reg 34,788 (2001) .....	18
69 Fed Reg 1904, 1908, 1913-14 (2004) .....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const, Amend X .....	xiii
US Const, Art VI, §2.....	xiii
